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Register your product guarantee today! 
See page 19 for info.EN

important safety and user instructions, manufacturer’s 
guarantee and how to register your product
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EN When the hairdryer is used in a 
bathroom, unplug it after use since the 
proximity of water presents a hazard 
even when the hairdryer is switched 
off.

For additional protection, the 
installation of a residual current device 
(RCD) with an operating current not 
exceeding 30mA is advisable when 
using this product. Please contact an 
electrician for further details.

warning: keep away from water
1.	Do not store near water. 
2.	Do not immerse or put under running water, even for cleaning 

purposes.
3.	WARNING: Do not use this appliance near 

bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

4.	Do not reach for the appliance if it has fallen into 
water.

5.	Do not leave within the reach of children.

important: please read these safety instructions

Safety precautions 
Before attempting to use this ghd hairdryer for the safety of both yourself and others, please read 
the safety precautions set out below carefully and follow them, without exception, at all times 
when using your ghd hairdryer.

CAUTION: Your hairdryer is a high performance, professional product and  
the nozzles get hot in use. DO NOT place on a heat sensitive surface.  
Allow to cool before touching

This appliance is not intended for 
use by persons (including children) 
with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance a by a person 
responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to 
ensure they do not play with the 
appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children 
without supervision.
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EN

The upper button on the front of the handle is the 
Coolshot button. Press & hold for cool air. 

The lower switch on the front of the handle is the 
Lock slide button. This allows you to lock in your 
desired settings to avoid accidental changes. To 
set, slide switch. To change settings again, slide 
switch back to original position.  Note - when a new 
temperature or heat setting is selected when the 
lock is enabled, the lights will flash momentarily.

When a fault is detected, all four heater lights will 
flash rapidly and the dryer will not function.

The upper button on the back of the handle is for 
temperature setting:

= Maximum heat
= Medium heat
= Low heat
= Gentle heat
= �No heat (Pressing the upper button again will 

turn the heater off, for constant cool air)

The middle button on the back of the handle is to set 
the fan speed:

= Maximum Speed
= Medium Speed
= Low speed
= Off

Always inspect your ghd hairdryer before use, and do 
not use it if it is damaged. If the power cord or plug is 
damaged it must be replaced by Jemella Ltd. in order to 
avoid a hazard. Jemella Ltd will replace the product free 
of charge only if it is within warranty.
To reduce the risk of electrocution:
1.	Do not use if the cord is damaged.
2.	Do not pull or strain the power cord and do not unplug by pulling on the cord,  

rather disconnect the ghd hairdryer by isolating the mains switch and then  
by removing the plug.

3.	Do not use an electrical extension lead in conjunction with the ghd hairdryer.
4.	IMPORTANT: This ghd hairdryer is designed for 220-240V, 50-60Hz.  

Do not use with any other power supplies other than that specified on the  
rating plate. Always check that the voltage of your electricity supply matches  
the voltage of your ghd hairdryer.

5.	Do not use this product with a voltage inverter or any device designed to convert  
the electrical supply to 240V from a different source.

6.	Your ghd product is a class II electrical appliance.
7.	Any error when connecting the ghd hairdryer can cause irreparable harm, not covered  

by the guarantee.

The ghd hairdryer must be unplugged from the mains socket;

1.	Before cleaning and maintenance procedures. 
2.	If it is not working correctly.
3.	As soon as you have finished using it.
4.	If you leave the room, even momentarily.

The ghd hairdryer is equipped with a heat-sensitive safety cut out device. In the event of 
overheating (for example if the rear filter is blocked), the dryer’s heater will stop automatically. 
This will cause the temperature of the heater to become cold and hot intermittently. Isolate the 
dryer from the mains supply and clean the filter. If problems persist, contact ghd (Jemella Ltd), 
see contact details.

If your ghd hairdryer has broken or does not work correctly immediately stop using and contact 
ghd (Jemella Ltd), see contact details.

Your ghd hairdryer can only be repaired using specialist tools and by qualified experts at ghd.

CAUTION: Failure to comply with these safety precautions may result in electric shock  
or other injuries!

using your ghd hairdryer

For indoor use only
1.	After washing your hair, towel-dry it thoroughly. 
2.	Do not allow excess water from your hair or any other source to come into contact with the ghd hairdryer.
3.	Hold the ghd hairdryer by your preference of either the handle or the casing.
4.	For rough, blast drying, use the ghd hairdryer without the styling nozzle.
5.	Take care to avoid any hot surfaces of the ghd hairdryer coming into direct contact with the skin, in 

particular the eyes, ears, face and neck.
6.	Never cover the blower or intake opening.
7.	Ensure that the air inlet filter is not and does not become blocked with any kind of debris.
8.	When drying or styling, do not allow any of your hair to cover or come into contact with the air inlet filter at 

the back of your dryer.
9.	Never place the ghd hairdryer on any heat sensitive surface or cover it whilst in or immediately after use.
10.	Ensure that no hairstyling products are drawn into the appliance.
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EN cleaning your ghd hairdryer

1.	�To ensure that your ghd hairdryer operates at the optimum efficiency,  
always ensure that the rear filter is kept clean by regularly cleaning it.  
Damage caused by failure to comply with these cleaning instructions  
is not covered by the manufacturer’s guarantee.

2.	To do this first unplug the hairdryer from the mains power supply. 
3.	Never immerse the appliance in water.
4.	Do not use a steam cleaner.
5.	�Wipe the outside of the ghd hairdryer with a damp cloth. Do not use sharp or abrasive 

detergents or corrosive products.
6.	Always use the ghd hairdryer with the genuine ghd filter.
7.	Never operate the ghd hairdryer without a filter attached.

storage

1.	Always allow the ghd hairdryer to cool down before storing away.
2.	When the ghd hairdryer has cooled down, fold the power cord in the same way as it was first 

delivered in its packaging. Do not wrap the power cord around the ghd hairdryer as this can 
strain the cord and cause premature power cord failure.

failure to operate

In the unlikely event that your ghd product does not operate correctly, check that the ghd product and mains 
power supply are switched on, and that power is available.

For UK plugs, please ensure that the fitted fuse is intact and functioning; if it is not, replace it with an 
identically rated British Standard Fuse.

If in doubt or for further advice please visit the help section of ghdhair.com or contact an approved ghd 
stockist or contact ghd customer services for further advice

manufacturer’s guarantee

All ghd electrical products are individually tested before leaving the factory. However, in the unlikely event of 
the product proving defective due to faulty workmanship or materials, then, at its sole discretion, ghd will 
replace the product at no charge with an identical or equivalent product within two years from the original 
date of purchase for end consumer for personal use, or one year for professional users. A replacement 
product assumes the remaining guarantee of the original product or 180 days, whichever provides longer 
coverage for you. When a product is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property and the 
replaced item becomes property of ghd.

To claim under this guarantee please visit ‘ghdhair.com/returns’ and follow the 
on-screen instructions to complete your return. Please ensure that you include a 
proof of purchase with any returned product. Therefore please ensure you keep 
your proof of purchase in a safe place.

This guarantee only applies to genuine ghd products purchased through ghd-
approved stockists, and does not cover products repaired or serviced by anyone 
other than ghd personnel or ghd representatives. Note that this guarantee may 
be invalidated where serial numbers or identification have been erased, damaged or modified. This does not 
affect your statutory rights.

The guarantee does not include:
1.	Damage caused by misuse, improper treatment or violent usage. 
2.	Damage caused by failure to comply with these instructions for use.
3.	Damage caused by connecting this appliance to the incorrect voltage.
4.	Damage caused by connecting accessories (e.g. nozzles, diffusers etc.) supplied by other manufacturers.
5.	Minor faults which do not significantly affect the value of the dryer or its effective use.
6.	Normal wear and tear

Using a soft, fine brush, gently remove any 
dust and hair from the inner filter. Clean 
the rear metal grill using a damp cloth, 
thoroughly dry and re-attach to the dryer.

Detach the metal rear grill from the dryer 
to expose the inner filter.
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EN Australia Only
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. 
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any 
other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major 
failure.

recycling and disposal

Your ghd electrical product is classified as ‘electrical or electronic equipment’ and must not be 
disposed of with other household or commercial waste at the end of its working life. 
When you have no further use for your ghd product, please dispose of it according to your local 
authority’s recycling procedure. For more information contact your local authority.

UK/EU Only 
Your ghd electrical product should be disposed of in accordance with the WEEE directive (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment 2002/96/EC), which ensures that products are recycled using 
the best available methods and practices to minimise any potential damage to the environment. 
For more information, contact your local authority or the retailer from whom you purchased this 
product.

product compliance

This ghd speed is compliant with EN 60335-2-23 and carries the CE mark. Other approvals 
include the USA, Australia/New Zealand and South Africa.

ghd UK 
Jemella Ltd 
ghd UK: 01924 423400

Jemella Ltd 
ghd Republic of Ireland: +44 1924 423 400 

ghd Returns 
Phase 1
Caverswall House
Sherwood Business Park
Annesley
Nottinghamshire
NG15 0DJ

Jemella Australia pty Ltd
ghd Australia: 1300 443 424
ghd Australia PO Box 15516,  
City East, Queensland 4002,  
Australia
 

ghd South Africa 
(Proprietary) Ltd
ghd South Africa: 086 010 9366 
ghd South Africa PO Box 818,  
Gillitts, 3603,  
South Africa

Jemella New Zealand Ltd
ghd New Zealand: 0800 880 209 
ghd New Zealand Private Bag 211030,  
Laurence Stevens Drive, Auckland 2154,  
New Zealand

ghdhair.com

ghd and  are registered  
trade marks of Jemella Group Limited.

© Jemella Group Limited 2026

Designed in Cambridge, UK. Made in China.

Model number: H4SHV1
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警告:請勿接近水源:
1.	請勿將吹風機放置或收納於靠近水源的地方。
2.	請勿將吹風機浸入水中或任何液體中。
3.	警告: 禁止在手濕的狀態下使用本產品, 

或於浴缸、蓮蓬頭、洗臉盆或任何裝水 
的容器附近使用本產品。

4.	萬一吹風機不小心掉入水中時,請勿再 
觸碰。

5.	請務必將本產品放置於兒童接觸不到的地方。
使用前請詳細檢查本產品,若發現電源線或插頭有
損壞(非人為因素造成),或產品有不正常運行的情況
下,請立即停止使用,並連絡客服中心,將該吹風機送
回進行檢查並更換,Jemella Ltd. 針對保固範圍內的商
品皆可免費進 行更換。
為降低觸電危險:
1.	若發現電線或插頭有損壞,請勿使用。
2.	使用結束後,請先關閉開關後再拔下插頭,並請注意切勿拉扯電源線, 以免造

成電源線受損。
3.	請勿以延長線使用本產品。
4.	重要需知: 本產品專為220-240V, 50-60Hz的環境所設計的。請勿使用於上述 

電壓以外之電源。務必檢查使用的電壓及電源是否與本產品相匹配。
5.	請勿將本產品與變壓器或任何設計用於將電源轉換為240V的變壓器一起

使用。
6.	本產品為II類電器,不需接地使用。
7.	若因為任何錯誤的使用方式所導致的產品受損,將不包含在產品的保固範圍內。

以下狀況請務必拔掉插頭:

1.	當本產品進行清潔或保養時。
2.	當本產品運作異常時。
3.	當本產品使用完畢時。
4.	當短暫或長時間遠離產品時。

重要:請詳細閱讀安全使用守則
安全須知:
使用本產品前,為了確保您與他人的安全,請仔細閱讀下面的安全預防措施。請切
記務必遵循以下安全使用守則。

注意事項: 本產品為高性能專業造型工具,因此吹嘴在使用時會具高溫。 
請勿放在熱敏感的表面上。吹嘴冷卻後才能碰觸進行收納。

本產品不適合兒童、肢體及感官
或精神上有殘疾者、或缺乏經驗
和知識的對象使 用,除非在專人
指導或監督,且對使用者安全承
擔責任的情 況下方能使用。
請監督兒童,確保不會把本產品
當作玩具。
本產品在缺乏監督的情況下,不
得由兒童進行 清潔及維護。
在浴室使用吹風機時，請在使用
後拔掉插頭，即使關閉吹風機，靠
近水源也會帶來危險。
為了提供額外保護，建議在使用
本產品時請在電流不超過 30mA 
的剩餘電流裝置 (RCD)上使用。請
聯絡電工以了解更多詳情。
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ghd 專業吹風機配有防過熱安全裝置。在過熱的情況下(例如,吸風口有阻塞狀況
時 會產生過熱)、吹風機的加熱裝置會自動停止運作。這將導致溫度會間歇性的 
變冷和變熱。此時請務必先關掉主開關,並拔下電源插頭,待產品冷卻後,清 潔吸
風口的濾網。再重新啟動使用。如果狀況沒有排除,請聯繫ghd客戶服務 中心尋求
協助。

若發現吹風機有損壞或呈現無法正常運作的情況時,請立即停止使用,並連絡 ghd
客戶服務中心,請參閱聯繫方式。

本產品只建議使用專業工具及由ghd核可之技術人員進行修復。

注意事項: 請嚴格遵守以下安全預防措施,以免導致觸電或其他傷害!

操作守則:
本產品僅用於室內吹乾和造型頭髮,請勿使用於其它用途或戶外。
1.	洗髮後,請先以毛巾擦拭去除頭髮上多餘的水份。
2.	使用時,請避免產品接觸到頭髮上過多的水份或其他可能的水源。
3.	使用時請以把手為接觸點,避免觸摸吹風口及吹嘴等溫度高的位置。
4.	若欲加速吹乾頭髮的速度,建議不要使用吹嘴。
5.	本產品使用時,機身以及配件會產生熱的現象,請避免接觸,特別是眼睛, 耳朵,

臉和頸部。
6.	操作時,請勿以任何物質覆蓋住吹風口或吸風口。
7.	請保持吹風機的吸風孔濾網的清潔,避免棉絮或頭髮等物質阻塞濾網。
8.	在吹乾頭髮或造型頭髮之時,請避免將頭髮接觸吹風機背後的吸風口。
9.	本產品在運作當時或剛使用完畢時,請勿放置或接觸任何非耐熱的物質表 面。
10.	在吹整頭髮時,請避免使用造型品或將頭髮接觸吹風機背後的吸風口。

手柄正上方按鈕是 Coolshot 按鈕。按住以獲
得冷空氣。

手柄正下方是鎖定滑動按鈕。這使您可以鎖
定所需的設置，以避免意外更改。要設置，請
滑動開關。若要再次變更設置，請將開關滑
回原始位置。 注意 - 當啟用鎖定時選擇新的
溫度或熱量設定時，指示燈將短暫閃爍。

當偵測到故障時，所有四個指示燈將快速閃
爍，並且烘乾機將無法運作。

手握把背面上方開關是用於設定溫度:

= 高溫
= 中溫
= 低溫
= 柔和溫度
= �無熱風 (再次按下上方按鈕將關閉加熱

器，持續提供冷風

The middle button on the back of the handle is to set 
the fan speed:

= 最大風速
= �中速
= �低速
= 關閉
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ghd 吹風機保養清潔須知

1.	�請定期清理吹風機的濾網(至少一週一次),保持清潔的狀態。 以確保吹風機
能以最佳狀態運作。請注意,所有因為清潔不善 所造成的產品損壞,將不包含
於保固範圍內。

2.	清理吹風機前,必須切斷電源及拔掉插頭。
3.	切勿將吹風機浸入水中。
4.	切勿使用蒸氣式清潔器清潔本產品。
5.	�可使用微濕的棉布清潔吹風機表面,並請立即擦乾。切勿使用具腐蝕性的清

潔劑,或讓尖銳物件接觸產品表面,或以粗糙材質布料擦拭產品。
6.	請勿使用非ghd原廠的濾網。
7.	在無濾網的狀況下切勿使用本產品。

存放須知
1.	使用完畢後,須待吹風機冷卻後再存放。
2.	待吹風機冷卻後,按原包裝方法折疊電源線。為防拉斷電源線且造成電源線損

壞,收納時請勿將電源線纏繞於吹風機上。

操作故障
一般情況下,ghd吹風機不會有操作故障的情況。若發生此情況,請檢查吹風機開關及電源開
關是否已開啟、電源是否正常供應。

對於英國插頭，請確保安裝的保險絲完好無損且功能正常；如果不是，請將其更換為具有相
同額定值的英國標準保險絲。

若有其它疑問,請前往www.ghdhair.com或聯絡ghd客戶服務中心尋求協助

產品保固
所有ghd產品在出廠前均經過嚴格品質檢驗。自購買日起計2年內，產品若有任何生產過程或
原料所導致的瑕疵問題，在經過判斷認可下， ghd 將提供保固，免費替換相同或等價之產品。
替換產品的保固期將延續原產品的保固期或180天（以較長的周期為準）。當產品被替換後，
替換產品所有權將歸於您，而被替換的產品所有權將歸於ghd所有。

請前往“ghdhair.com/returns”並按照螢幕上的說明完成退貨手續。請確
保在任何退回的產品中附上購買憑證。因此，請確保您將購買憑證保
存在安全的地方。

本產品保固只適用於購自ghd授權零售商的原廠產品，為保證消費者
的利益，請從授權通路購買原廠產品。注意：若產品電源線上的雷射
標籤條碼被剪掉、拆除、損壞或修改，本保證將會失效。但此不會影
響你的法律權益。
下述事項不包含於保固範圍內:
1.	因錯誤或不當使用本產品所造成的損壞。
2.	未遵守本產品的使用說明書所造成的損壞。
3.	將本產品連接到錯誤的電壓所造成的損壞。
4.	因使用其他製造商的配件所造成的損壞(如吹嘴,烘罩等)。
5.	不會明顯影響吹風機正常運作的問題。
6.	正常使用狀態下的磨損。

使用柔軟的細刷輕輕清除內部過濾
器上的灰塵和毛髮。再使用濕布清潔
後金屬格柵，徹底乾燥並重新安裝到
烘乾機上。

從吹風機上拆下金屬後格柵，並露
出內部過濾器。
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繁體
中文

1817

回收及處理
本產品為 “電器及電子產品”，當不再使用需廢棄產品時，必須與家庭廢棄物分開
處理。當產品不再使用時，請依照您當地的法規來妥善處理您的ghd產品。更多資
訊，請與當地環保機構暸解詳情。

ghdhair.com

ghd 及  皆為 Jemella Group Limited 的註
冊商標。
© Jemella Group Limited 2026

於英國劍橋設計。中國生產製造。
款式號碼：H4SHV1
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2019

啟動保固生效
為了讓您安心地使用新的 ghd 產品，請立即註冊您的保固並享受：

-	 驗證您的 ghd 產品的真實性
-	 如果您的 ghd 產品在保固期內故障，可進行更換*
-	 優先享有獨家優惠和優惠
-	 最新消息及情報

請前往 ghdhair.com/register 或使用智慧型手機上的
二維碼閱讀器進行驗證
這不會影響您的法定權利  
*有關適用條件，請參閱安全說明。

繁體
中文 validate your guarantee

For peace of mind styling with your new ghd product,  
register your guarantee today for:

-	 Verification of the authenticity of your ghd product

-	 Replacement should your ghd product fail within the guarantee period*

-	 Exclusive offers and deals before anyone else

-	 The latest news and trends first

Visit ghdhair.com/register or use your  
QR reader on your smartphone to validate.
This does not affect your statutory rights.  
* conditions apply, see safety instructions.

EN
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